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BRIAN M. BOYNTON 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Civil Division  
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY 
Director, District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
WILLIAM C. SILVIS 
Assistant Director, District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
SARAH B. FABIAN 
Senior Litigation Counsel, District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Tel: (202) 532-4824 
Sarah.B.Fabian@usdoj.gov 
Fax: (202) 305-7000 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 
CROSBY WILFREDO ORANTES- 
HERNANDEZ, et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 vs. 
 
MERRICK B. GARLAND,  
U.S. Attorney General, et al.,  
 
                      Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No.: 2:82-cv-01107-MEMF-
VBK 
 
 
Defendants’ Notice to Court 
Regarding Placement of Class 
Member Into Court-Ordered 
Reimplementation of MPP 
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 On April 21, 2022, the Court held oral argument in the above-captioned 

matter on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Reopen Discovery (ECF No. 910). At oral 

argument, undersigned counsel informed the Court based on a daily report from 

the U.S. Department of Homeland Security dated April 21, 2022 that no class 

members had been returned to Mexico under the court-ordered reimplementation 

of the Migrant Protection Protocols (MPP). However, the daily report dated April 

22, 2022, which the undersigned reviewed late in the day on April 22, 2022, now 

reflects that one class member has been placed into MPP. As explained in the 

attached declaration, the individual was processed into MPP on April 17, 2022, 

and returned to Mexico on April 21, 2022. See Declaration of LaToya Morgan, at 

¶ 5, attached hereto. Defendants are providing this supplemental information to the 

Court and to Plaintiffs in order to ensure candidness with the Court, and to provide 

the Court with a complete and accurate factual record on which to decide the 

pending motion.  

 
/// 
 
/// 
 
///  

Case 2:82-cv-01107-MEMF-VBK   Document 947   Filed 04/25/22   Page 2 of 4   Page ID #:1833



 

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

DATE: April 25, 2022    Respectfully submitted,  
 

BRIAN M. BOYNTON 
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney 
General 
Civil Division  
 
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY 
Director, District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
 
WILLIAM C. SILVIS 
Assistant Director 
District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
 

    By: /s/ Sarah B. Fabian   
SARAH B. FABIAN 
Senior Litigation Counsel 
District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 
Tel: (202) 532-4824 
Sarah.B.Fabian@usdoj.gov 
 
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20044 
Fax: (202) 305-7000 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on April 25, 2022, I served the foregoing pleading on 

all counsel of record by means of the District Clerk’s CM/ECF electronic filing 

system.   

 
 

/s/ Sarah B. Fabian    
SARAH B. FABIAN 
U.S. Department of Justice 
District Court Section 
Office of Immigration Litigation 

 
Attorney for Defendants 
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